
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email william.stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308199 

 

Friday, 10 June 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee 
 

Councillors B Yeates (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Cross, 
Eagland, L Ennis, Evans, A Little, Ray, Salter, Mrs Tranter and Warfield 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence  F_PRO 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  F_PRO 
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  F_PRO 
 
4. Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 1 (part) in the parish of 

Whittington.  
F_PRO 

 
5. Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 7 (part) in the Parish of 

Elford  
F_PRO 

 
6. Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 8 (part) in the Parish of 

Mavesyn Ridware  
F_PRO 

 
7. Community Governance Review  F_PRO 
 
8. Work Programme  F_PRO 

 



 

 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

16 JUNE 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors B Yeates (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Cross, Evans, A Little, Salter and 
Warfield 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies for absence from Cllr Barnett, Cllr Eagland, Cllr L Ennis, Cllr Ray and 
Cllr Tranter. 
 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, which would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972” 

 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Information on this item is recorded seperately due to exclsuion of public and press. 
 
 

4 PAVEMENT LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE BUSINESS & PLANNING ACT 2020  
 
Information on this item is recorded seperately due to exclsuion of public and press. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 11.12 am) 
 

CHAIR 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 1 
(part) in the Parish of Whittington 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Biodiversity and Climate Change 

 

 Date: 20 June 2022 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Rhiannon Godley 

Tel Number: 07970 390365 REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Email: Rhiannon.Godley@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? NO 

Local Ward 
Members 

Councillors David Leytham, Harry Warburton, Alan 
White 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To consider an application received from Whittington Heath Golf Club (Mr Tony Rundle) for the 
diversion of public footpath No. 1 (part) in the Parish of Whittington. The application is to be 
considered under the Highways Act 1980. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To make an Order to divert that part of Public Footpath No. 1 (part) in the Parish of Whittington as set 
out in the plan at Appendix A, under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980. 

2.2 If no objections are received, or if are objections are received and subsequently withdrawn, to confirm 
the Order 

2.3 If objections are received, and not subsequently withdrawn, the Order be referred to the Secretary of 
State (via the Planning Inspectorate) for determination. 

 

3.  Background 

 

3.1 An application has been submitted by Whittington Heath Golf Club (Mr Tony Rundle) for the proposed 
diversion of Public Footpath No. 1 in the Parish of Whittington as shown on the plan at Appendix A.   

3.2 The application has arisen as a result of the redevelopment of golf course however the diversion 
application was submitted too late to allow the proposals to be considered under Section 257 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The diversion proposals must therefore be considered under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 instead.   

3.3 The diversion may be considered to be in the interests of the landowner because it will allow for more 
effective management and use of the golf course. The diversion is relatively minor therefor it would be 
reasonable to conclude that it will not have any adverse effect on the convenience and enjoyment of the 
footpath. 

 
 

Alternative Options        1.   Leave the footpath as it is which will be inconvenient for the management 
and use of the golf course 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Consultation An informal consultation has taken place with Outside Bodies and Local Ward 
Members resulting in no outstanding objections since the proposed diversion 
is relatively minor. Comments were made, by a number of consultees, that 
the route should be clearly defined by marker posts and signage, so the 
diversion is apparent. 
 
Whittington Parish Council had no objections but listed a number of 
conditions they would like to see for the safety of pedestrians: 

 
‘1. The gates at both ends of the path should be brought back into use, 

made good and maintained by WHGC to restrict the use of the path 
to pedestrians. 

 
2. Wooden signs erected by Staffordshire County Highways should be 

re-erected and if by reason of the temporary closure they are no 
longer fit for purpose then they should be replaced by WHGC without 
ch
[...]
 1:2500
(facsimiles may vary)

Legal status of map -
PROPOSAL

A

B

Rights of Way Unaffected

Footpath

Bridleway

Path to be extinguished (A - B).

Path to be created (A - B).

Brewery Farm

Whittington Heath

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 7 
(part) in the Parish of Elford 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Biodiversity and Climate Change 

 

 
Date: 20 June 2022 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Rhiannon Godley 

Tel Number: 07970 390365 REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Email: Rhiannon.Godley@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? NO 

Local Ward 
Members 

Councillors Leytham, Warburton and White 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To consider an application received from Elan Homes & George Hodgetts Farms for the diversion of 
public footpath No. 7 (part) in the Parish of Elford. The application is to be considered under the Town 
and Country Planning Act, Section 257. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the proposed diversion of Public Footpath No. 7 (part) in the Parish of Elford as set out in 
Appendix A. 

 

3.  Background 

 

3.1 An application has been submitted under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 from Elan Homes & 
George Hodgetts Farms for the proposed diversion of Public Footpath No. 7 in the Parish of Elford.   

3.2 The application has been made in connection with planning application 19/00662/REMM for the 
approval of Reserved Matters for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of 25 
dwellings including new access and vehicle turning area in accordance with application 
17/01379/OUTM.  Details of the planning permission may be found on the District Council’s website. An 
assessment of the proposals suggests that the diversion is necessary to enable the approved 
development to take place. 

3.3 Attached at Appendix A is a plan showing a route for Footpath No. 7 (part). The footpath route is shown 
as points A to B with a dashed black line.  Follo
[...]
r & Mrs B Wainwright for the diversion 
of public footpath No. 8 (part) in the Parish of Mavesyn Ridware. The application is to be considered 
under the Town and Country Planning Act, Section 257. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the proposed diversion of Public Footpath No. 8 (part) in the Parish of Mavesyn Ridware as 
set out in Appendix A. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 An application has been submitted under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 from Fisher German 
LLP for the proposed diversion of Public Footpath No. 8 in the Parish of Mavesyn Ridware.   

3.2 The application has been made in connection with planning applications 16/00420/PND and 
19/00832/PND and seeks to enable the change of use from agricultural building to two dwellings (one 
four bedroom and one three bedroom). Details of the planning permission may be found on the 
District Council’s website.  

3.3 An assessment of the proposals suggests that the diversion is necessary to enable the approved 
development to take place. It is to be noted that original line of the footpath was built over a number 
of years ago and has not been available for use. This redevelopment of the site is therefore allowing for 
the obstruction issue to be resolved. 

3.3 Attached at Appendix A is a plan showing a route for Footpath No. 8 (part). The footpath route is 
shown as points A to B with a dashed black line.  Following completion of the development it is 
proposed that this diverted route will become permanent. 

 
 

Alternative Options        1.   Leave the footpath as it is which will not allow for the development of the 
site 

 

Consultation 1. An informal consultation has taken place with Outside Bodies and Local Ward 
Members and there are no outstanding objections.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Financial 
Implications 

1. No financial implications for the Council have been identified. Administrative 
and advertisement cost will be incurred in the making of the Public Footpath 
Order, these w
[...]
December the District Council agreed that a Community Governance Review (CGR) be 
conducted for the whole of the district in accordance with Part 4 Chapter 3 of the Local Government 
Public Involvement and Health (LGPIH) Act 2007. 

3.2 A community governance review can consider one or more of the following: 

 Creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes 
 The naming of parishes and the style of new parishes 
 The electoral arrangements for parishes (the ordinary year of election, council size and parish warding) 
 Grouping parishes under a common parish council or de-grouping parishes 
 Other types of local arrangements, including parish meetings 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mark.hooper@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:Alfie.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk


 
 The Consultation Process (stage 1). 
 
3.3 Between 1 February and 25 April 2022 the Council invited residents and interested organisations to 

submit their views on existing arrangements and suggest proposals for change. 
 
3.4 The CGR consultation has been undertaken in accordance with Local Government Boundary 
 Commission for England guidance. Actions included: 

 

 A dedicated webpage containing information about the review and an online submission form. 

 Press Releases 

 Social media messaging 

 Contacting Parish Clerks and providing them with a tool kit to publicise the review to their local 
community. 

 Contacting key stakeholders including other local authorities, health bodies, local businesses, local 
public and voluntary organisation, Schools, local MPs.   

 
Overview of Consultation Responses  
 

3.5 A total of 98 Submissions were received together with a 67 signature petition. All written submissions 
 are available in anonymised format at Appendix D.  
  
3.6 An initial assessment identified: 

 

 proposals for change that indicated a degree of community consensus i.e. a critical mass  

 proposals for improving the effectiveness and efficiency of existing arrangements.  
 
  (subje
[...]
uman Rights 
Implications 

None identified at this stage. 

Page 23



APPENDIX A 
 
  
1 FRADLEY AND STREETHAY 
 
1.1 Fradley and Streethay Parish comprises two wards centred on the key settlements of Fradley and 

Streethay. There are a total of 8 Councillors (3 representing Streethay, 5 representing Fradley).  
 
 Consultation response 
 
1.1 A number of submissions were received in favour splitting Fradley and Streethay Parish to create two 

distinct parishes one centred on Fradley, the other on Streethay. An alternative suggestion was to  
include Streethay as a Ward of Lichfield City Council.  No submissions were received in favour of the 
status quo.  

 
1.2 The Parish Council is supportive of creating two distinct parishes. 
 
 
 Overview  
 
1.3 Fradley and Streethay are geographically separate settlements with their own distinct identities. 
 
1.4 Both settlements have experienced significant growth to date and will continue to experience growth in 

the future. The population (aged 19+) is forecast to increase from 4,455 in 2022 to 6,932 in 2026. 
  
1.5 The proposal to split the parish to create parishes centred on the two key settlements is consistent 

objective of promoting of community cohesion and would be reflective of the individual identities and 
interests of the two communities. Critically the proposal appears to enjoy local support.  

 
1.6 Recent and continuing growth mean the population can support individual parish councils, satisfying the 

criteria of effective and convenient governance.  
 
1.7 The Parish Council has proposed that the new Parish of Fradley comprise 10 Councillors and Streethay 

comprise 5. To achieve roughly similar levels of representation the recommendation proposes 9 
councillors for Fradley and 5 for Streethay. Details are available at Appendix B. 

 
1.8 Including Streethay as a ward of Lichfield City Council was considered as an option, however the 

existing Parish Council favours separate parishes for each settlement, and we are mindful that Lichfield 
City is already one of the biggest Parish Council’s in the country (exceeding National Association of 
Local Council’s suggested maximum of 25 Councillors). 

 
 
 DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 (1) Fradley and Streethay Parish be split into: 
 
 
 (i) Fradley Parish  
 
 (ii) Streethay Parish  
 
 
 (2) That the following governance arrangements be put in place: 
 

 A Fradley Parish Council comprising 9 Members  
(321 Electors per Councillor) 
 

 A Streethay Parish Council to comprising 5 Members  
(335 electors per councillor) 

 

Page 24



  
 
2. LICHFIELD CITY   
 
 
2.1 With a population of over 32,000 Lichfield City Council is one of the largest parish councils in 

England.  The Council has 28 members elected to representing 9 Wards.  
 
 Consultation Response 
 
2.2 Some responses express support for the status quo in Lichfield City while a number express concern 

about unequal councillor-to-resident ratio in some wards. 
 
2.3 The City Council representation proposes that: 
 
  ‘Garrick Road ward to be incorporated into Chadsmead, Burton Old Road ward into Stowe and Pentire 

Road ward into Boley Park, thereby creating coterminous parish and district boundaries and removing 
the significant confusion that exists currently.’ 

 
2.4 It also requests: 
 
 ‘When assessing future options, LDC is asked to have regard to the current unequal allocation of 

councillors which results in a significant variation in the ratio of electors to councillors across Lichfield 
City Council wards.’ 

 
 Overview 
 
2.5 We consider it opportune to address two key issues raised in the consultation –  
 
 (i) The creation of coterminous parish and district boundaries satisfying the criteria of effective and 

 convenient governance. The amalgamation of small single councillor wards into larger wards is not 
considered to have any detrimental impact on community identity or cohesion, indeed the larger wards 
would appear to represen
[...]
ustainable in 
planning terms." 

N/A 

P
age 43



254608 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering 
or abolishing parishes 

"Fradley has many issues that need to be addressed in the 
parish council meetings ( I am currently a parish councillor 
representing Streethay on the Fradley and Streethay parish 
council) so Fradley really needs to be a parish on its own. It is 
certainly big enough. Streethay is geographically quite separate 
from Fradley. There are some geographical barriers between 
Fradley and Streethay: the A38 which is horrendously busy and 
the HS2 will add to the sense of separation between the two. 
The periodic closures of the A38 and slip roads add to the 
sense of separation. Streethay residents tend to look to 
Lichfield for many goods and services: shopping, doctors, 
recycling etc etc so it is much more natural for Streethay to be 
separated from Fradley and for it to become part of the Lichfield 
DC" 

N/A 

255160 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering 
or abolishing parishes 

"My proposal would be that Streethay becomes its own parish. 
Streethay is a growing area that needs its own voice to deal 
with the amount of development that has happened in the 
areaand then to ensure that its natural development is 
relevant to Streethay rather than being part of Fradley or 
Lichfield" 

N/A 

255162 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering 
or abolishing parishes 

"Streethay and Fradley Parish council is an outdated model. 
Fradley is becoming a large settlement and needs a parish 
council of its own taking this into consideration. Streethay 
should have a seat on Lichfield City Council with the City 
Council boundaries being extended to encompass Streethay." 

N/A 

255297 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering 
or abolishing parishes 

"I think Streethay should merge with Lichfield as this makes the 
most logistical sense" 

N/A 

P
age 44



255346 Fradley and Streethay Grouping parishes under a 
common parish council or de- 
grouping parishes 

"Streethay should be a separate parish or part of Lichfield. Currently Fradley 
isthe main focus of the existing parish and Fradley is big enough to be a 
separate parish" 

N/A 

255503 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"Given that Fradley is so big it really needs its own parish but I don’t agree 
streethay should be listed under LDC as it’s its own community and needs 
a town parish council" 

N/A 

256925 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"Streethay has grown and continues to grow and should be a parish in it's 
own right" 

N/A 

259755 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"Fradley to become its own parish without Streethay" N/A 

260408 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"Fradley is now large enough to be its own Parish, similar to Alrewas. 
Streethay could be an independent Parish with a small precept or be part of 
Lichfield City Council with a larger precept" 

N/A 

260807 Fradley and Streethay Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"I feel that Streethay should form its own parish council, based on the fact 
that its population has expanded massively with the new housing, plus is set 
to expand further with more housing allocations. Its needs are also distinct 
from those of Fradley, which again should be its own parish for the same 
reasons as Streethay." 

N/A 

P
age 45



258865 Fradley and Streethay - 
Parish Clerk 

Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

Fradley and Streethay Parish Council would like to comment on theCommunity 
Governance Review as follows: 

 
creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes. 

Fradley and Streethay Parish Council feels that Fradley and Streethay should 
be split into two separate parishes with their own Parish Councils. This is 
supported by the fact that 
[...]
parish. I cannot see any benefit in this arrangement therefore would prefer 
Stonnall to remain part of Shenstone parish" 

N/A 

Email 
20/04 

Shenstone Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"I am writing as a resident of Stonnall, regarding the community Governance 
Review. I live at 25 Garnet Close, and have lived in the village for 24 years. I 
am utterly opposed to independence for Stonnall and Lynn and wish to 
remain a joint ward of Shenstone Parish Council. 
The current governance has worked perfectly well for decades, and I see 
absolutely no benefit whatsoever to Stonnall or Lynn from any separation from 
Shenstone, only negatives. Any change from the current governance has the 
potential to ; Limit the access of Stonnall and Lynn to future funding, Increase 
Council Tax in Stonnall and Lynn, Remove Stonnall and Lynn from the 
benefits of the Lengthsman Scheme, Reduce property prices in Stonnall and 
Lynn. Thank you for taking my view into account." 

N/A 

257576 Shenstone Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"Independence for Stonnall What a ridiculous idea, Stonnall is notlarge 
enough to go independent. There is nothing wrong with Shenstone council 
they do a good job." 

N/A 

P
age 61



257977 Shenstone Creating, merging, altering or 
abolishing parishes 

"I am concerned having spoken to various people in the village it seems that 
there may have been some coercion used regarding the signing of the 
petition. Also, the petition, which I was asked to sign in the Stonnall 
newsagent was headed Shenstone Parish Council, inferring it had been 
organised by the Parish Council, and I know this is not the case. I refused to 
sign the petition and I am against the split of Stonnall from Shenstone 
ParishCouncil." 

N/A 

P
age 62



259378 Shenstone Grouping parishes under a 
common parish council or de- 
grouping parishes 

"I am a Stonnall resident. The question posed for Stonnall is would it benefit 
from de grouping aw
[...]
ic footpath No. 8 (part) in the 
Parish of Mavesyn Ridware. 

 

RG 

Community 
Governance Review 

  

  In December 2021 the District Council resolved to undertake a 
review of community governance throughout the whole District. 
Following consultation, the majority of responses focused on two 
parishes – (i) Shenstone and (ii) Fradley and Streethay. 

The report summarises key issues identified in the review and sets 
out draft recommendations. 

MH 

Licensing Policy      SB 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 1 (part) in the parish of Whittington.
	Appendix A - Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 1 (part) Whittington Parish

	5 Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 7 (part) in the Parish of Elford
	Appendix A - Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 7 (part) Elford Parish

	6 Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 8 (part) in the Parish of Mavesyn Ridware
	Appendix A - Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 8 (part) Mavesyn Ridware Parish

	7 Community Governance Review
	Item 11 Draft CGR report (1)
	Appendix B - Fradley & Streethay
	APPENDIX C - Lichfield City Council
	Appendix D - Consultation Response (final2)

	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

20 JUNE 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors B Yeates (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Cross, L Ennis, Evans, 
A Little, Ray, Mrs Tranter and Warfield 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Barnett, Cllr Eagland and Cllr Salter. 
 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest during this item. Cllr A. Little later declared an interest 
during Item 7 as a resident of Stonnall. 
 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were taken as read and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 
 
 

8 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 1 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
WHITTINGTON.  
 
The report was presented by footpaths consultant Robin Carr. The committee were informed 
that this application had been submitted too late to be considered under Town and County 
Planning Act so was instead being considered under the Highways Act. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee approved the Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 
1 (part) in the parish of Whittington. 

 
 

9 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 7 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
ELFORD  
 
The report was again presented by Mr Carr. No issues were raised. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee approved the Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No. 
7 (part) in the Parish of Elford. 

 
 

10 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO 8 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
MAVESYN RIDWARE  
 
The report was once again presented by Mr Carr. It was clarified that this would represent a 
minor change to enable development on the site. Members were reassured that the proposed 
new path would be clear as part of this development. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee approved the Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath No 
8 (part) in the Parish of Mavesyn Ridware. 

 
 



 

 

11 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The review was presented by the Governance Manager and Monitoring Officer Mark Hooper. 
The committee were informed that 98 written responses and a petition had been received as 
part of the review. These responses had then been filtered into proposals that indicated a 
degree of community consensus, or proposals for improving the effectiveness and efficiency 
of existing arrangements. Community cohesion, size, boundaries and effective governance 
were among other metrics also considered. 
 

• Fradley and Streethay: The report concluded that both settlements were considered 
geographically separate, were experiencing considerable growth, and should be split 
into two separate parishes. Consideration had been given to making Streethay a Ward 
of Lichfield City council, however the City Council was already one of the largest 
councils of its kind in the UK and Fradley and Streethay Parish Council had previously 
stated a preference for two separate parishes. The proposed size for the new 
Streethay parish would be five members, whilst Fradley would have nine members. 
 

• Lichfield City Council: It was proposed that three small one-member wards would be 
merged with neighbouring larger wards. This would help to address the uneven 
allocation of councillors to some extent, narrowing the disparity between Wards.  

 
• Longdon: It was proposed to reduce the council size from eleven to nine members. 

 
A large number of representations were received in relation to Shenstone parish council. 
Members asked if there was any variation in the number of signatures on differing variations of 
the petition that was circulated. It was confirmed that the petition received was the one that 
members had received in the supplementary report and that this petition would have needed 
more signatures to trigger a community governance review. 
 
It was confirmed that these changes would ideally be implemented before the May 2023 local 
elections. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee approved the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee noted the current contents of the work programme and were informed that this 
may be amended before the next meeting. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.20 pm) 
 
 

 
CHAIR 


